
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Tuesday May 12 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Aubyn Graham 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Mary Foulkes OBE 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adedokun Lasaki 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sally Masson on 020 7525 7224 or email: sally.masson@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: May 5 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Tuesday May 12 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on March 23 2009. 
 

 

5. STRENGTHENING THE CENSUS WORK FOR THE 2011 COUNT 
 

7 - 96 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  May 5 2009 
 



 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C (Open) – Ordinary – March 23 2009 

1 

 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the meeting of SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
held on MONDAY MARCH 23 2009 at 7.00 P.M. at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, 
London SE5 8UB 

           _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Duncan Whitfield – Director of Finance  
Fran Biggs – Electoral Services Manager 
Ian Farrow – Communications and Public Affairs 
Consultant 
Dan Gilby – Corporate Policy Officer 
Neil Wilcox – London Government Futures 
Kwabena Owusu-Agyemang – Analytical Hub Manager 
Sally Masson – Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-
Chair) and Dora Dixon-Fyle. 

 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMED 
URGENT 
 
The Chair accepted supplemental agenda 1 as late and urgent. 

 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were none. 

 
MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 

January 26th  2009 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
1. Planning Enforcement. 
  

Agenda Item 4
1



 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C (Open) – Ordinary – March 23 2009 

2 

1.1 The Chair took the short item of 
[...]
ps easily miss the count.  There was some doubt as to how 
reliable the workforce survey data was. 

  
2.7 There was evidence to suggest that when challenged, those coming into the 

country may not necessarily know where they might be staying and so give 
unclear/inaccurate information to the authorities which is not followed up or 
monitored in any way.  

  
2.8 There seemed to be an array of different methods of counting from varying 

sources in an uncoordinated way.  For instance, it was thought that the 
Department for Work and Pensions possibly has the best statistics to work with 
but to incorporate this information into anything meaningful for census purposes is 
still underdeveloped.   

  

2



 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C (Open) – Ordinary – March 23 2009 

3 

2.9 There are still issues around: 
• Lack of information on emigration as apposed to immigration 
• Passenger surveys were not designed for population monitoring and so 

the process lacks robustness. 
• To obtain visas, individuals have to state where they intend to reside but 

this is not followed up. 
• Depopulation should also be looked at. 
 

2.10 It was acknowledged that the labourforce data was not ideal but in view of the fact 
that there are no alternatives, this is all ONS have to work with at the current time. 
ONS are also aware that they are not actively involving all community groups in 
their recording processes.  
 

2.11 Officers detailed the implications for funding on Southwark.  The additional grant 
based on realistic population was £5 million per financial year from 2002 to 2006.  
The additional grant based on realistic population per financial year from 2006 – 
was £4 million and £5 million in 2007/8.  
 

2.12 Future revisions include: 
• Immigration/emigration modelling 
• Port survey review 
• Short term migration (those individuals who have been here between 3 – 

12 months) 
• Integrated household survey – although it was not known what the survey 

is expected 
[...]
3 Members felt that the e-Boarders system which will cover 60% of passenger 
numbers by the end of 2009, could be very valuable; indeed the answer to the 
tracking of migration.   
 

2.24 Households underrepresented in the Labour Force Survey are: 
• Households in London 
• Those rented from Housing Association or with job 
• Those in converted or shared accommodation 
• Households with three or more cars or vans 
• Those comprising only 1 adult, aged 16-19 
• Those with head of household aged 16-24 
• Those with only single head of household 
• Those with the head born in New Commonwealth country. 

 

4



 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C (Open) – Ordinary – March 23 2009 

5 

2.25 It was felt that Southwark ticked almost all of the boxes for extra funding however, 
Members wanted to know to what degree is Southwark different from the National 
average?  It was felt that ONS needed to pin point just how difficult it is to count 
populations in the borough.  
 

2.26 Local Authority Studies:  Analysis of data and evidence for Southwark.  The 2004 
figures had been under-estimated and more fundamental work was needed to 
look at issues such as unprocessed forms and forms that were not returned.  The 
Chair thought that a basic guide to the key methods of imputing was needed, this 
might also set out what the actual census process is in Southwark.   
 

2.27 Officers informed the committee that future work based on the Camden test, will 
include ONS using Local Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG) data sets.  There 
are still discrepancies which Southwark itself needs to improve.  There will be a 
sharing of data which has been sought from hard to reach areas, although it was 
thought that there will be a significant under response.  There will be a 
relationship between ONS and Southwark enumerators who will work together to 
capture multiple occupation households.  There will also be awareness raising 
amongst the local population to the benefits of the census exercise.  There is still 
work to be done to find out how to get communities and their ‘gate keepers’ 
involved.   
 

2.28 Members wanted to know what happened at ONS when 25% of all forms are not 
returned?    
 

2.29 The Chair thought it would be useful if there was a document to outline how a 
census was run.   
 

2.30 It was said that the potential impact on grants was significant because the formula 
is so out of sync at the moment. It was thought that a workshop should be set up 
to look at how to maximise returns and to gain a clear understanding as to where 
there are current short falls.   
 

2.31 There is a need to find out where there are gaps in process and it was mentioned 
that every borough will have similar problems.  It was important to know which 
areas need to be targeted in an attempt to join up all strands of work.   
 

2.32 It was thought that schools needed to be looked at more closely with the 
possibility of incorporating data generated by them to gain greater detail.   
 

2.33 Dulwich and Aylesbury are very different places with a varying set of needs.  
Southwark didn’t know how much ONS are willing to give more detail as to how 
they will vary/tailor their work  to suit these individual areas. 
 

2.34 It was thought that the LGA and London Councils could support Southwark more 
closely but Southwark was not sure how to strengthen engagement with both 
agencies in a more effective way. 
   

2.35 It was agreed that Duncan Whitfield should set up a workshop looking at how a 
census is run and how the data is imputed.  The second part of the work by 
Officers and Members will outline the awareness campaign which will include 
exercises such as publicising the work locally and with groups such as the tenants 
council.   
 

5



 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C (Open) – Ordinary – March 23 2009 

6 

2.36 Officers said that they were also looking at Newham with a view to asking ONS 
what came out of the rehearsal process.   
 

2.37 Officers we
[...]
Lyons Inquiry, Cardiff: Cardiff Business School 

May, J (1996) Globalisation and the politics of place: Place and identity in  an Inner
London Neighbourhood.  Transactional Institute of British  Geographers, No 21 

ODPM (2003a) Revised formulae for the allocation of management and maintenance 
allowances within HRA subsidy London: ODPM 

ODPM (2003b) The allocation of management and maintenance allowances within 
HRA subsidy: Consultation paper London: ODPM 

Office for National Statistics (2004) International Migration Migrants Entering or 
Leaving the United Kingdom and England and Wales 2004 Series MN  no31

Office for National Statistics (2006), Regional Trends 39, London: TSO

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (2006) State of the English Cities Report, by 
Michael Parkinson et al, London: ODPM

Parkes, A and Kearns, A (2004) The multi-dimensional neighbourhood and health: A 
cross-sectional analysis of the Scottish Household Survey Bristol: Bristol centre for 
Neighbourhood Research, CNR Paper 19 

PriceWaterhouseCoopers (2006) DfES and GOL London Child Mobility Project 
Report of Findings, London: PriceWaterhouseCoopers 

67

94



Richardson, K and Corbishey, P (1999) Frequent moving: Looking for love? York:
YPS

Robinson,  D (2005) The Search for Community Cohesion: Key themes and dominant 
concepts for the public policy agenda, Urban Studies, vol 42, no 8 

Rossi, P (1955) Why Families Move, New York, Free Press 

Scott, S (2000) Good practice in housing management: A review of the literature 
Edinburgh: Scottish Executive 

HM Treasury (2006) Pre-Budget Report Investing in Britain’s potential: Building our 
long-term future, Cm 6984, London: TSO 

68

95



69

96



 

 
DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2008/09 
 
COMMITTEE: SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C  
 
NOTE:  Please notify amendments to Scrutiny Team (0207 525 7224) 
 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
MEMBERS/RESERVES 
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 1 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-Chair) 1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 1 
Councillor Aubyn Graham 1 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 1 
Councillor Jane Salmon 1 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 1 
 
Councillor James Barber [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Mary Foulkes [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Adedokun Lasaki [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Robert Smeath [Reserve] 1 
 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Nicholas Stanton    1  
                                                   
 
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Fiona Colley 1 
 

 
 
 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 20 
 
Nikki Fashola, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
Jim Fitzgerald, Liberal Democrat Political Assistant 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Kwabena Owusu Agyemang, Analytical Hub                   1 
Dan Gilby, Corporate Strategy                                          1 
Fran Biggs, Electoral Services                                          1 
Duncan Whitfield, Finance Director                                  1 
 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX Office, Manor Place Depot 
30-34 Penrose Street, SE17 3DX 1 
 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS, 177-179 Walworth Rd 
London SE17 1RW 1 
 
Euan Cameron, Unison, 177-179 Walworth Rd, 
London SE17 1RW 1 
 
  
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION 51 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Strengthening the census work for the 2011 count
	Population mobility and service provision (report for London Councils)

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Tuesday May 12 2009 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Fran Biggs, Electoral Services & Local Land Charges Manager 
Ian Cope – ONS Census Deputy Director 
Dan Gilby, Corporate Policy Officer 
Kwabena Owusu-Agyemang, Manager Analytical Hub 
Glen Watson – ONS Census Director 
Duncan Whitfield, Finance Director 
Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 1.1 There were none. 

  
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 
 2.1 There were none. 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
 3.1 There were none. 

  
4. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on March 23 2009 be agreed as a 

correct record with the correction that Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

Chair) was present. 
  

5. STRENGTHENING THE CENSUS WORK FOR THE 2011 COUNT 
 
 5.1 The Chair opened the meeting by thanking Glen Watson and Ian Cope from the 

Office of National Statistics (ONS) for attending the meeting. 
 
5.2 The officers from ONS began by saying that they attached a lot of importance to 

the Southwark Census counting process and that they were pleased that they had 
been invited to come and talk with the sub-committee about it. 

 
5.3 The officers presented the work they had been doing to date for the 2011 Census 

count for England and Wales. (See Appendix 1) 
 
5.4 The presentation covered the background to and lessons learned from previous 

Census counts which took into consideration the changes now taking place in 
Southwark’s communities.  The presentation also looked at the proposals for a 
review of the procedures for 2011 which included the various adjustments 
necessary and improved stakeholder engagement. 

 
5.5 Officers told the sub-committee that the primary purpose of a Census is to get as 

clearer picture as possible of our communities to ensure we have the proper level 
of funding for the PCTs and local authorities.  It also allows government and the 
associated businesses to plan their investments and plan decision making on 
appropriate training requirements.  Officers highlighted the importance of counting 
ethnic groups as accurately as possible because this monitors the success of 
equal opportunities schemes and ensures that resources are appropriately 
allocated. 

 
5.6 The logistics of coordinating such an operation is very complex.  There are 24 

million households in England and Wales with 70,000 field staff needed to make 
2.6 million calls. 

 
5.7 There have been problems in a few local authority areas.  Despite the 94% 

response rate, (forms returned) some areas have fallen below 70%.  There has 
been, up to now, no central form tracking system with pockets of poor enumeration 
going undetected.  Also there have been problems recruiting and retaining field 
staff with payments subject to difficulties because of problems with the payroll 
system. 

 
5.8 Nowadays it is increasingly the case that there are more people living alone and 

there are more single parents with a child or children who live part time with each 
parent.  This ‘transient’ arrangement makes it harder to track and count people. 

 
5.9 The challenges for Southwark is that there is increasing mobility and migration with 

25% of people aged over 85 by 2011.  The complexity of family structures and 
living arrangements further complicate the picture.  It can be problematic gaining 
access to controlled buildings (those with security doors) in multiple occupancy 
dwellings. 

 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

5.10 The changes that have taken place since 2001 have included:  Checking 
addresses before the Census day along with the systems that support the post out 
and post back (sending out and returning questionnaires).  There is now an on-line 
facility to make returns and there is also a questionnaire tracking system in place to 
show up areas of non-response enabling subsequent follow up on those who do 
not respond. 

 
5.11 The officers from ONS acknowledged that in Southwark there was a low response 

rate in 2001 with the highest number of unprocessed forms in the country.  There 
had been insufficient ‘dummy’ forms (which should help to predict numbers) 
created by enumerators which meant that the coverage of the borough had to be 
adjusted to add 66,808 people.  In the 2004 study, 6,522 had been added. 

 
5.12 Members were surprised to learn that Dulwich seemed to have quite a low level of 

returns. It was thought that these kinds of anomalies could be addressed with more 
effort to engage with the Southwark communities. 

 
5.13 In 2005, ONS started to consult with local authorities.  There was a £150 million for 

a new processing contract to begin.  In March 2009 the census rehearsal began 
and the recruitment of field staff was undertaken with Capita.   In October the final 
rehearsal is scheduled to start with test boroughs, Lancaster, Anglesey and 
Newham.  The Census field operation consists of 20 – 30 regional managers, 120 
area managers, 1,800 Census Coordinators, 25,000 Collectors.  There will also be 
address checkers, hand delivery staff, special enumerators and specialist staff 
working on non compliance. 

 
5.14 The ‘targeted follow’ up will include the improved allocation of field staff - based on 

the estimated initial response rates.  The data which was used were from the 
Department of Work and Pensions and income support statistics.  Field staff have 
been allocated a Census coordinator which should increase the response rate and 
assist in minimising the variability in staff workloads. This enable more scope to 
use the teams more flexibly when spending time on follow up work. 

 
5.15 The census forms are in a variety of languages which vary according to the 

individual needs of the communities within the borough. It was highlighted by 
Members that forms should include versions in Vietnamese for the borough of 
Southwark. 

 
5.16 Questions on the forms are usually around the following topics:  
 

 Basic demographic questions  
 housing  
 identity (ethnicity, national identity, language, religion)  
 migration  
 health/caring  
 qualifications  
 occupation and employment   

 
New questions about migration, citizenship, second residences, languages and 
national identity, have now been added. 



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

 
5.17 2009 is the year for the rehearsal.  There should be fully integrated rehearsals of 

field operations including the supporting systems such as data capture and coding 
which underpin the work.  There will be testing of the quantity and quality of the 
estimated initial response rates and an evaluation of how well all aspects of the 
system performed. 

 
5.18 The process will take a selection of random post codes which will be followed up 

by a doorstep exercise to ascertain how well the questions have been understood. 
 
5.19 The coverage and adjustment process deals with the imputation of households 

along with an approximation as to how many persons have been missed.  It also 
uses the CCS to characterise the households and persons missed; these add up to 
the census estimates at Local Authority level. 

 
5.20 The census business case will be on the ONS website in the next month.  Their 

target is to maintain a 94% response rate; whilst attempting to do better in the 
worst performing areas.  It was acknowledged that the total population estimate is 
only as good as the information inputted into the system in the first place. 

 
5.21 Members wanted to know if there was a mechanism to calculate and record the 

non returns, refusals and/or invalid addresses.   ONS Officers said that more was 
being done to improve the overall picture of data collected.  There will also be data 
collected from GPs surgeries and the Local Authorities Local Land and Property 
Gazetteer. 

 
5.22 It was felt that Local Authorities could assist with providing more accurate data.  

That their data sets are kept up to date as much as possible.  Local Authorities 
could also help by identifying HMO’s and multiple occupational dwellings and, if 
possible, assist with information on properties where there is possible subletting. 

 
5.23 There is effort being undertaken by ONS to ensure there is more stakeholder 

engagement with the increased utilisation of data from local authorities and 
community partners.  Integral to this is the intention of ONS to assure participants 
that the information provided on the Census forms is not being used for any other 
purpose but for the Census count.  It was confirmed that the field staff do, as a 
matter of course, make this plain at the doorstep. 

 
5.24 There are continued efforts to include new builds on the relevant ONS data bases. 

However, it was felt that perhaps Councillors could assist ONS with providing local 
knowledge of their areas to minimise any mistakes during the pilot scheme.  This 
would also assist ONS with identifying any problem areas where field staff may be 
at risk. 

 
5.25 The role of the Census Liaison Manager is responsible for accessing the decision 

makers and championing Census work within the Local Authority.  It is also their 
responsibility to provide guidance information to ONS.  The Assistant Census 
Liaison Manager will be responsible at a more operational working level, providing 
the day to day communication between the Local Authority and ONS.  Local 
Authorities could provide assistance with ensuring the publicity of Census work is 
in the local media and displayed in public spaces usually used by the Council. 



5 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

 
5.26 The input of information provided by Local Authorities will add to the enumeration 

intelligence which will hopefully reduce the under-coverage problems and help to 
target field resources where response rates are expected to be low. 

 
5.27 ONS expect Southwark to assist with the Census work by: 
 

 Providing an accurate address register 
 Contributing to the LA Communications Advisory Group and publicising key 

census messages. 
 Providing knowledge of our community 
 Providing data from Council Tax and Electoral Registration and  
 Ensuring that our Local Land and Property Gazetteer is up to date. 

 
5.28 In response to Members questions, Officers from ONS said that Census forms will 

be delivered by hand to prisons and care homes.  It is now also possible to fill in a 
return via an online completion method. 

 
5.29 Members were concerned that there will be a good standard of quality control.  

Diagrams of the area where there are poor returns could assist with the coverage 
of the operation.  At present there is some confusion over which areas in 
Southwark are under returning.  Dulwich and Lyndurst seemed to be areas where 
Councillors would expect a higher return but the opposite is shown in ONS figures. 

 
5.30 Members felt that those sitting on ‘expert panels’ should not be seen to have a 

vested interest in the process.  Integrity and objectivity should be maintained 
throughout. 

 
5.31 Members expressed considerable concerned that Southwark’s figures are not a 

true representation of the population and therefore in danger of not receiving the 
proper amount of funding.  Southwark were deprived of funding because of the 
inadequate Census data collected in 2001.  ONS Officers acknowledged that the 
key objectives this time were to maximise the returns and felt that there was a 
need for the 76.8% returns to grow by an extra 3%.  Members were unhappy that 
the aim was only for a 3% increase and felt that ONS should be aspiring for a 
much higher lever of return. 

 
5.32 Members were concerned about how we can identify hidden communities and hard 

to reach individuals.  There are concerns about the current strategy and its 
effectiveness.  It was agreed that stronger working between all parties is the way 
forward especially in regard to ensuring there are clear lines of communication 
between all and a willingness to share information and data. 

 
5.33 It was acknowledged that the DCLG were not listening to ONS regarding their out 

of date ONS estimates.  This situation needed to be improved to find the gaps in 
data and the possible impact of non returns. 

 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that a set of recommendations would go to the 

Southwark Executive and further recommendations would be 
added for setting up mechanisms to enable effective joint working 
between the Executive and the ONS. 



6 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

  
6. POPULATION CHURN 
 
 6.1 The Chair thanked Dan Gilby for drafting the initial Population Churn report.  

The Chair felt that the bullet points entitled ‘next steps’ would be a good 
basis on which to form recommendations to the Executive.  

 
6.2 Dan Gilby reported that there has not been a great deal of work on 

population churn in Southwark and it would be beneficial to revisit this 
subject once further work has been carried out. 

 
6.3 The issue of population churn links in with lobbying activities and funding 

allocations however, as yet we, as a Local Authority don’t fully understand 
the churn within the local population and how we provide services to our 
diverse communities.  Building a better understanding of population churn in 
the borough would allow use to make better use of existing resources by 
using this understanding to inform service design and delivery and predict 
future population churn. 

 
6.4 The potential around the current data sources and how we utilise that data 

is yet to be fully explored.  There are qualities issues around how we use 
information and data collected to inform our service provision.  The quality 
of the data could be improved with more engagement with local 
communities. 

 
6.5 The Southwark Alliance has submitted a bid to the Migration Impacts Fund, 

consisting of nine projects across a range of Council services, which are 
designed to assist local partners in dealing with the impact of migration on 
existing services and settled communities. The bid totalled £682,043 and a 
response from the Department for Communities and Local Government on 
the outcome of the bid is expected on 15 June. 

 
6.6 It was stressed that Southwark needs clear and accurate information from 

all the departments operating in Southwark and that wherever possible, the 
Census work should be promoted at all levels within Council departments. 

 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the bullet points entitled ‘next steps’ 

would be developed as recommendations to the Executive. 
 
 Questions 
 
6.7 The sub-committee and ONS Officers discussed further questions. 
 
6.7 Question 1: White paper: Forms will primarily be delivered by post (to as 

many as 95 per cent of households). Forms will also be posted back to a 
central location. What happens to the remaining 5% of places?  



7 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

 
6.8 Answer: The rest will be delivered by hand.  This is to address any 

mismatches in the system and promote more effective engagement.  The 
rehearsal should test the robustness of the systems, in particular the 
‘post back’ exercise. 

 
6.9 Question: What is fallback position if something goes wrong with post 

out / back mechanism? 
 
6.10 Answer: There is currently no ‘post out’ fall back however, the address 

register will say a lot about the quality of the procedures.   It is 
acknowledged that a significant amount will be missed however.  The 
doorstep operation will help to spot patterns that my assist with the 
coverage of the survey.  The public will be encouraged to make contact 
with ONS through the ONS and Southwark Council’s contact centers.  
There will not be extra provision for Southwark to take calls regarding the 
Census but all queries should be easy to answer for the Southwark 
contact centre and if they are not, people will be directed to the ONS 
contact centre. 

 
6.11 Question: A labour force of some 30,000 temporary field staff will be 

employed to carry out the Census. This is a big reduction to the number 
of enumerators employed for the 2001 census (75,000). How exactly will 
the field force be distributed to low response areas?  

 
6.12 Answer:  There has been more effort to ensure that there is good training in 

the skills that are needed to carry out the work effectively.  Enumerators in 
the past were expected to be jack of all trades and as a consequence, their 
overall abilities were compromised.  Now enumerators will have their duties 
more clearly defined and will receive training in their area of expertise.  It 
was not clear how many enumerators will be employed by Southwark at this 
stage.  It was acknowledged that ONS have Southwark down as one of the 
top 10 hardest boroughs in which to conduct a successful Census count. 

 
6.13 Question:  
 

 Will there be sufficient training and capacity to deal with the volume 
of calls you are likely to get from areas such as Southwark? 

 Will additional resources be made available for hard to reach areas 
with specific information and training made available to contact 
centre employees? 

 
6.14 Answer: ONS have put together simple FAQs for use on Councils websites.  

These questions usually cover all bases but if there is a more specific query 
ONS advise local authorities to put them in touch with ONS directly.  
Members commented that Vangent, the subcontractor for certain work 



8 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

carried out for and on behalf of the Council would have to be informed that 
they would be expected to undertake this extra responsibility.  There will be 
no extra funding form ONS to Southwark for this.  

 
6.15 Question: Although the council can see the benefits of using new 

technology in order to manage scarce resources more efficiently during 
2011 census we are concerned that too much reliance is being placed on 
the OI system.  What risk analysis and alternative provision has been 
made around the potential for OI failure? 

 
6.16 Has this new technology been thoroughly tested in census conditions and 

how? 
 
6.17 Answer:  If there are problems with the post back system, the new OI 

(Questionnaire tracking) system should assist with clarifying what it is 
ONS are expecting back.  ONS officers are confident that this system is 
very robust with each questionnaire having a bar code with which to 
identify it.  The contract has been awarded to Royal Mail for the post back 
service. 

 
6.18 Question:  Is 25% response online too optimistic? How do you come by 

these figures and what is the strategy for dealing with areas like 
Southwark where this response will be much lower? 

 
6.19 Answer:  There is now an online facility which should increase the 

amount of responses.  There is now a ‘belt and braces’ approach to 
ensuring as many returns as possible.  It is thought that with publicity 
numbers will significantly rise. 

 
6.20 Question: Will local authorities receive any extra resource to fund the 

management of the census process and a local publicity and stakeholder 
engagement campaign? 

 
6.21 Answer: There will be no extra funding, provided by ONS to resource the 

management of the process.  ONS have not received any extra money 
from the treasury so this Census is operating on an act of good will, 
looking to utilise money already received.   

 
6.22 ONS/Southwark need to look at publicity locally.  Southwark to look at the 

promotion of the Census work within community groups, newsletters and 
the existing communication channels.  

 
6.23 The Chair and sub-committee thanked all involved for the work that had 

been undertaken this year.   
 
 
 



9 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday May 12 2009 

 
The meeting concluded at 10pm. 

 


